
QUARTERLY REPORT

Pursuant to Section 4.02(a)(ii) of the Indenture, dated November 18, 2021, governing the 5.625% Sustainability-Linked Senior Secured Notes due 2028 of
Lune Holdings S.à r.l.

For the three months ended March 31, 2023

LUNE HOLDINGS S.À R.L.

**2, avenue Charles de Gaulle
L-1653 Luxembourg
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg**

LUNE HOLDINGS S.À R.L.

Quarterly Report

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2023

Table of Contents

CERTAIN DEFINITIONS	iii
CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS	v
BASIS OF PRESENTATION	viii
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
APPENDIX: INCOME STATEMENT RECONCILIATION & BRIDGE TO ISSUER FINANCIALS	

CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise specified or the context requires otherwise, in this Quarterly Report:

“ Acquisition ”	refers to the acquisition of Kem One by a subsidiary of the Issuer on December 17, 2021;
“ Annual Report ”	refers to the Issuer’s annual report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022;
“ Apollo ” or “ Sponsor ”	refers to Apollo Global Management, Inc. collectively with its subsidiaries;
“ Apollo Funds ”	refers to funds managed by affiliates of Apollo;
“ Bidco ”	refers to Lune BidCo S.A.S., a simplified limited liability company (<i>société par actions simplifiée</i>) incorporated under the laws of France;
“ COVID-19 ”	refers to the infectious disease caused by severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2, the pandemic resulting therefrom which was continuing as of the date of this Quarterly Report and public health events related thereto;
“ C-PVC ”	refers to chlorinated polyvinyl chloride;
“ EU ”	refers to the European Union;
“ GDP ”	refers to gross domestic product;
“ GP-PVC ”	refers to general purpose PVC;
“ Group ,” “ we ,” “ us ” or “ our ”	refers to Parentco and its subsidiaries from time to time;
“ Indenture ”	refers to the indenture that governs the Notes, dated as of November 18, 2021, by, among others, the Issuer and HSBC Bank plc, as trustee, security agent, paying agent, transfer agent and registrar;
“ Issuer ”	refers to Lune Holdings S.à r.l., a company (<i>société à responsabilité limitée</i>) incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg;
“ K1 Group ”	refers to K1 Group SAS and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis;
“ Kem One ”	refers to KEM ONE S.A.S.;
“ Notes ”	refers to the Issuer’s 5.625% senior secured notes due 2028;
“ Parentco ”	refers to Lune Parent Lux S.à.r.l. a company (<i>société à responsabilité limitée</i>) incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg;

“PVC”	refers to polyvinyl chloride;
“P-PVC”	refers to paste polyvinyl chloride;
“Quarterly Report”	refers to this quarterly report;
“Revolving Credit Facility”	refers to the Revolving Credit Facility under the Revolving Credit Facility Agreement, described in more detail in <i>“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation”</i> ;
“Revolving Credit Facility Agreement”	refers to the super senior revolving credit facility agreement governing the Revolving Credit Facility;
“Specialty PVC”	refers to chlorinated polyvinyl chloride and paste polyvinyl chloride;
“United States” or the “U.S.”	refers to the United States of America.

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this Quarterly Report are not historical facts and are “forward-looking” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the U.S. Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These statements include, but are not limited to, statements related to our expectations regarding the performance of our business, our financial results, our liquidity and capital resources and other non-historical statements. This Quarterly Report contains certain forward-looking statements under the heading “*Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations*” and in other sections where the Quarterly Report includes statements about our intentions, beliefs or current expectations regarding our future financial results, plans, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategy and profitability, as well as the general economic conditions of the industry and country in which we operate. We may from time to time make written or oral forward-looking statements in other communications. Forward-looking statements include statements concerning our plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future events, future sales or performance, capital expenditures, financing needs, plans or intentions relating to acquisitions, our competitive strengths and weaknesses, our business strategy and the trends we anticipate in the industries and the economic, political and legal environment in which we operate and other information that is not historical information.

Words such as “believe,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “expect,” “suggest,” “target,” “intend,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “would,” “could,” “may,” “will,” “forecast,” “plan” and similar expressions or, in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology, are intended to identify forward-looking statements but are not the exclusive means of identifying such statements.

By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties, both general and specific, and risks exist that the predictions, forecasts, projections and other forward-looking statements will not be achieved. These risks, uncertainties and other factors include, among other things, those listed under “*Risk Factors*” in our Annual Report, as well as those included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. You should be aware that a number of important factors could cause actual results to differ materially from the plans, objectives, expectations, estimates and intentions expressed in such forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to the following:

- the impact of general economic and business conditions, including inflation, rising interest rates and a possible regional or global recession;
- higher than expected raw material, energy, transportation and/or logistics costs, including as a result of inflation;
- shortages of raw materials, utilities and equipment;
- our reliance on a limited number of third-party suppliers of materials for our products and third-party transportation;
- the occurrence of unexpected manufacturing interruptions and outages, including those occurring as a result of labor disruptions, strikes and production hazards;
- declines in the average selling prices in the chlorovinyls industry and the supply/demand for our products, including the impact of excess industry capacity or an imbalance in demand for our chlorovinyls products;
- the highly competitive nature of our principal industries;
- current and future environmental requirements and the related costs of complying with, and addressing liabilities under, those requirements;
- government regulations and public perceptions regarding our products and the substitutability of other products for our products;
- operational risks, including the risk of equipment failure, personal injury and environmental contamination claims;

- the adequacy of our insurance coverage;
- currency fluctuations;
- the impact of military conflicts, including the current conflict between Russia and Ukraine, terrorism or other global geopolitical events on our business, industry and the markets in which we operate;
- the impact of COVID-19 on our business, liquidity, financial condition, and results of operations;
- our ability to implement our business strategies and operational initiatives;
- our ability to take advantage of growing demand for our products in emerging markets;
- adverse conditions in the credit and capital markets, which may limit our or our customers' ability to borrow or raise capital;
- volatility in the price and supply of energy;
- the impact of inflation on us and our customers and suppliers;
- our ability to maintain key customer relationships;
- potential liability under product liability and intellectual property claims;
- risks related to litigation and other proceedings;
- future pension scheme liabilities;
- misconduct, including noncompliance with regulatory standards and internal codes of conduct, by our employees;
- the enforceability of our intellectual property rights and the confidentiality of our proprietary information and trade secrets;
- our ability to keep up with technological innovations;
- risks related to cyber security;
- our ability to attract and retain key personnel;
- our ability to maintain an effective system of internal controls over financial reporting;
- risks that the interests of the Apollo Funds that control us conflict with the interests of holders of the Notes;
- the Issuer operates primarily as a holding company and has no revenue-generating operations of its own;
- our leverage and debt service obligations could adversely affect our business; and
- the other risks described under “*Risk Factors*” in our Annual Report.

The risks listed above are not exhaustive. Other sections of this Quarterly Report describe additional factors that could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. New risks emerge from time to time and it is not possible for us to predict all such risks; nor can we assess the impact of all such risks on our business or the

extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements. Given these risks and uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as a prediction of actual results.

We urge you to read carefully the section of this Quarterly Report entitled “*Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations*” and the section of our Annual Report entitled “*Risk Factors*” for a more detailed discussion of the factors that could affect our future performance and the markets in which we operate. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events described in this Quarterly Report may not be accurate or occur at all. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date on which the statements were made.

We undertake no obligation, and do not intend, to update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or developments or otherwise. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to us or to persons acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements referred to above and contained elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Parentco is the indirect parent company of the Issuer and conducts no other business or operations other than its ownership of the equity interests of the Issuer and its other direct and indirect subsidiaries. Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, all financial statements and financial information included in this Quarterly Report are the financial statements and financial information of Parentco and not the Issuer.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following is a discussion and analysis of the Group's results of operations and financial condition as of March 31, 2023 and for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022. Kem One was acquired by Bidco, which is indirectly controlled by Parentco and the Apollo Funds, on December 17, 2021. As a result of the Acquisition, Kem One is a wholly-owned, indirect subsidiary of the Issuer, which is indirectly wholly-owned by Parentco. Parentco conducts no other business or operations other than its ownership of the equity interests of the Issuer and its other direct and indirect subsidiaries.

Except where noted, statements in the following discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations regarding industry outlook, our expectations regarding the performance of our business and other forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, the risks and uncertainties described in "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements" in this Quarterly Report and the section entitled "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report. The Group's actual results may differ materially from those contained in or implied by any forward-looking statements. You should read the following discussion and analysis of the Group's financial condition and results of operations together with the section entitled "Basis of Presentation" and the condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

Unless the context indicates otherwise, in this section references to the "Company," the "Group," "we," "us" or "our," refer to Parentco and its subsidiaries, including the Issuer.

Overview

Kem One is a leading European chlorovinyls producer based in Lyon, France. We are the second largest producer of PVC in Europe and the largest producer of PVC in France and Italy¹, the second largest producer of C-PVC and chloromethanes in Europe, the fourth largest producer of P-PVC in Europe, and the largest producer of caustic soda in Southern Europe and the Mediterranean, each as measured by production capacity, according to IHS and our internal estimates. As of March 31, 2023, we had approximately 890 kilotonnes of GP-PVC and Specialty PVC resin production capacity, 750 kilotonnes of caustic soda production capacity, and 124 kilotonnes of chloromethanes production capacity. We benefit from a diversified geographical exposure with approximately 34%, 15% and 8% of our revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2023 generated in France, Italy, and Germany respectively, with the remainder in the rest of Europe (27%) and the rest of the world (16%). In addition, we are a leading producer of low-carbon hydrogen in France, which is an area we will look to further expand as we help support the broader chemical industry's transition to a more sustainable, environmentally focused sector. We believe our back-integration into chlorine – enabling us to produce and sell both caustic soda and PVC, which act as a natural hedge to each other – provides us with differentiated stability versus non-integrated peers. Through our efficient supply chain and optimized logistics footprint, we are able to deliver our essential multi-use PVC and caustic soda products to a diverse portfolio of end-markets, customers, and geographies, with a low client concentration.

For the three months ended March 31, 2023, we had revenues of €306 million and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA of €63 million, resulting in a Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin of 21%.

Impact of COVID-19 and Other Market Uncertainties on Our Business

The ongoing outbreak of COVID-19 is continuing to contribute to volatility and uncertainty in markets and the global economy. The Group has responded proactively to the COVID-19 outbreak by setting up a response team, taking measures to protect its employees, and addressing any impact on its operations. However, the ongoing volatility and uncertainty brought on by the COVID-19 pandemic makes it difficult for us to predict the extent of COVID-19's impact on our operations going forward.

¹ Based on merchant volumes; no installed capacity in Italy.

Factors that could contribute to our ability to adjust to the COVID-19 pandemic include our ability to benefit from accelerated supply-demand imbalance in our industry and all-time high prices for our products and our ability to continue to take actions within our control to minimize the disruptive impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.

In addition to the uncertainties brought about by COVID-19, recent events, including inflation, interest rate increases, and war between Russia and Ukraine, are creating additional uncertainties in the global economy, generally, and in the markets in which we operate. To date, the war between Russia and Ukraine has not had a material impact on our operating results; however, the Russia-Ukraine conflict, COVID-19, and other factors have had, and we expect will continue to have, adverse effects on global supply chains, which may impact some aspects of our business.

We believe that, despite the impact of COVID-19 and other market uncertainties on our business, our current cash position, projected cash flows and available lines of credit will be sufficient to meet our working capital, capital expenditure and financing requirements.

Bridge from Reported EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA

€ in millions	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2022	2023
Reported EBITDA	93	62
Non-cash items	(0)	(3)
Non-recurring items	1	(2)
Out of period items	—	—
Loss related to interest rate hedging	(0)	—
R&D credit income	0	1
CVAE taxes	1	0
Other	1	1
Adjusted EBITDA	94	60

Key Business Drivers and Trends

Global economic trends: Overall demand for our products is closely aligned with GDP growth as it is exposed to a diverse set of end-markets including consumer goods, building and construction, and automotive production. Our diversification helps enhance our resilience.

Secular industry trends: Our business is also impacted by secular industry trends, including:

Chlorovinyls market dynamics: Chlorovinyls market dynamics are largely driven by PVC and caustic soda pricing. Market prices for PVC and caustic soda are impacted by global supply and demand. Regional imbalances between supply and demand for PVC and caustic soda can result in shifts in trade flows between regions and the amount of imports into Europe. PVC and caustic soda pricing typically move counter to each other.

Input cost dynamics: Our principal input cost is energy in the form of electricity and steam, which may result in price volatility from time to time, as well as ethylene pricing. We have had success historically in passing through volatility in our input costs to customers, which has historically allowed us to maintain strong margins.

Business Interruptions: Consistent with companies in our industry, from time to time we may experience certain interruptions to our business that could impact our financial results. Interruptions to our business have in the past been,

and may in the future be, caused by supply chain disruptions, accidents at our facilities, labor disputes or workforce interruptions, including third-party strikes, technical difficulties, scheduled or unscheduled maintenance and other events that are out of our control and that we may not be able to predict.

In Q1 2023, the Company faced significant delays related to scheduled maintenance of the Lavéra plant. The VCM plant was delayed multiple days primarily during the VCM restart phase. Although this delay did not materially increase turnaround costs beyond budget and equipment conditioning was still considered satisfactory, the delayed opening of the VCM plant led to constraints related to the Company's planned schedule (i.e., legal rules on work time and workload, as well as the complexity of the turnaround, duration and final inspection of the equipment and industrial hygiene). As the VCM unit is very complex and interconnected with others, the delayed opening of the plant negatively impacted other areas of the business as well.

In addition, in Q1 2023, the Company faced supply chain interruptions related to the national strikes in France related to pension reform. While the situation has improved significantly and operations have returned to normal, March and April 2023 results are likely to be impacted.

Key Components of Our Historical Results of Operations

Revenue

Revenue is income generated by the sale of goods and services rendered, net of rebates, discounts, and similar allowances and net of sales tax. Revenue generated from services rendered accounted for 6.7% of total revenues for 2022 and 7.4% of total revenues for the first three months of 2023.

For sales of goods, sales are made via individual purchase order or through supply contracts whereby a customer is required to place subsequent purchase orders to obtain goods. Many of contracts have one performance obligation, with certain contracts requiring the shipping and handling of goods as a separate performance obligation. Variable consideration related to such contracts includes payments to customers in respect of rebates and discounts, all of which have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements. Our performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time when control of the sold goods is transferred. Control is transferred when the products are delivered to customers, when customers have control over the products and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the products. Delivery occurs when the products have been shipped to the specific location, the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and either the customer has accepted the products in accordance with the sales contract, the acceptance provisions have lapsed, or we have objective evidence that all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied.

The rendering of services is considered to be a separate performance obligation and is recognized over time. In general, we have no service contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year, except with respect to the sale of certain Specialty PVC licenses. As a consequence, we do not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of money. For the periods presented in this Quarterly Report, there was no impact on the transaction price as no variable consideration is offered to customers within the service contracts.

Revenue from the provision of services is recognized in the accounting period in which the services are rendered.

Operating expenses

Operating expenses include cost of sales related expenses and various other operating expenses.

- Cost of sales and related expenses
 - Cost of sales and related expenses include all costs of materials purchased, cost of conversion, and other costs incurred in making goods available for sale. These costs are comprised of variable expenses and fixed production costs and are capitalized in the valuation of inventory items. Once

the sale of these items is realized, the costs capitalized in the inventory items are reported as operating expenses.

- Variable costs include the variable production costs directly related to a specific sales transaction, which include but are not limited to the cost of raw materials, auxiliary materials, and energy.
- Fixed production costs are the non-material-related cost components associated with finished products, including production costs and stock adjustment. Production costs involve all indirect and overhead expenses of the functions related to production, raw materials logistics and packaging materials, health, safety and environment, and procurement incurred during the period. Stock adjustment relates to the direct fixed cost resulting from the change in inventories, intermediates as well as finished products in order to allocate fixed production costs (including depreciation) to such products sold in the applicable period. The stock adjustment figure reflects the effect of capitalization of production cost in stocks. In general, the stock adjustment is positive when inventories are increased and negative when inventories are reduced.
- Other operating expenses
 - Other operating expenses includes variable selling expenses, selling and distribution costs, general and administrative expenses, and research and development expenses.
 - Variable selling costs include freight costs and transport insurance premiums, commissions to agents, import duties on exports, royalties to third parties on the basis of quantities sold or revenue amounts, and recycling costs of packaging materials. If goods are sold to a distributor and re-sold to customers, any commission granted to the distributor is deducted directly from revenue.
 - Selling and distribution costs relate to all our revenue, marketing, and logistics expenses (including amortization of intangible assets, such as brands and customer relationships) related to finished goods which are not directly related to a specific transaction. These include all non-direct expenses associated with the sale of products, management of sales teams or customer accounts, internal support of the sales process, management of non-direct channels, development of new sales with specific customers or groups, receipt and administration of sales orders, market analysis, strategic market planning or development or advertising, logistics related to the internal inter-site transfer of finished products, or materials and warehousing.
 - General and administrative expenses include headquarter functions that are not allocated to other functions, and include finance, information management, human resources, legal group services, integrated supply chain management services, facilities management, and others.
 - Research and development expenses include personnel and other costs related to research, development and innovation functions, and product safety and regulatory affairs. Research is defined as original and planned investigation undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific knowledge and understanding. Development costs can be capitalized as an internally generated intangible asset, if it is probable that sufficient future economic benefits will be generated by the development. All research costs are expensed immediately. If it is not possible to distinguish expenditures incurred in the research phase from expenditures in the development phase of a project, all the costs are expensed.

Net financial income/expenses

Our financing income and expenses include all earnings and costs that arise from financing our operations. The most significant portion of financing expenses is incurred relating to interest in connection with borrowing funds. Furthermore, the financing income and expenses include the impact of foreign exchange rate movements.

Financing income and expenses are recognized using the effective interest method. The increase of provisions as a result of the passage of time is recognized under “Financing income and expenses.”

Income tax

Income taxes include all domestic and foreign taxes on operating income less financing charges, including non-recoverable withholding tax on dividends received from subsidiaries, R&D tax credits, taxes on equity in earnings, including non-recoverable withholding tax on dividends received.

The legal entities of the Group file a tax return on an independent basis. For the purpose of the consolidated financial statements, income taxes are computed and reported based on the separate return method. Under the separate return method, the carved out entity calculates its tax provision as if it was filing its own separate tax return, or in the case of consolidated tax groups, the consolidated tax group’s return, based on the pre-tax accounts included in the consolidated financial statements.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth our consolidated results of operations for the periods indicated below. For the period ending March 31, 2023, the Group’s consolidated results of operations have been aligned to reflect Luxembourg GAAP presentation, which varies from the financial statement line items presented in prior periods. For purposes of comparability, we have aligned the presentation of the consolidated results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023 with that of prior periods in the table below. We have included a detailed schedule in the Appendix of this report which reconciles the presentation below to the audited financial statements.

€ in thousands	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2022	2023
Income Statement Data:		
Net Revenue.....	413,071	330,727
Total Operating Revenue ⁽¹⁾	406,933	350,108
Total Operating Expenses ⁽²⁾	336,026	310,991
Operating Profit	70,907	39,117
Net Financial Income/Expenses	(6,664)	(6,309)
Recurring Profit Before Taxes	64,243	32,808
Other Income / Expenses	(9,109)	(7,220)
Total Income	408,120	352,252
Total Expenses	352,986	326,664
Net Income.....	55,135	25,588

(1) For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2023, “Total Operating Revenue” includes “Net exceptional items” of €376k and €348k, respectively. Prior to conforming the presentation of our results of operations to Luxembourg GAAP, “Net exceptional items” of \$376k for the three months ended March 31, 2022 was instead included in “Other Income / Expenses” in the quarterly report for the three months ended March 31, 2022.

(2) For the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2023, “Total Operating Expenses” includes “Goodwill impairment” of €5,376k and €5,737k, respectively. Prior to conforming the presentation of our results of operations to Luxembourg GAAP, “Goodwill impairment” of \$5,376k for the three months ended March 31, 2022 was instead included in “Other Income / Expenses” in the quarterly report for the three months ended March 31, 2022.

Three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to three months ended March 31, 2022

Our consolidated results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2022 are discussed below.

Net Revenue

Net Revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €330,727k compared to €413,071k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of €82,344k, or 19.9%. This decrease in revenue was primarily attributable to a decrease in average selling price per unit and a decrease in volume most significantly among PVC products, partially offset by a pricing benefit for caustic soda and chloromethanes products.

Net Revenue by product group

€ in thousands	For the three months ended March 31,		Variance
	2022	2023	%
GP-PVC	213,913	126,889	(40.7)%
Caustic soda and other chlorine derivatives	76,553	102,477	33.9%
Specialty PVC	54,612	44,765	(18.0)%
Chloromethanes.....	17,767	6,676	(62.4)%
Other Product Revenue	29,853	25,602	(14.2)%
Service Revenue.....	20,371	24,319	19.4%
Net Revenue	413,071	330,727	(19.9)%

GP-PVC revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €126,889k, compared to €213,913k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of €87,024k, or 40.7%. The decrease was primarily due to a significant decrease in GP-PVC demand in Europe and increased imports, contributing to further selling price erosion.

Caustic soda and other chlorine derivatives revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €102,477k, compared to €76,553k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, an increase of €25,923k, or 33.9%. The increase was primarily due to market tightness and pricing actions to offset variable cost increases.

Specialty PVC revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €44,765k, compared to €54,612k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of €9,847k, or 18.0%. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in volumes.

Chloromethanes revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €6,676k, compared to €17,767k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of €11,091k, or 62.4%.

Service revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €24,319k, compared to €20,371k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, an increase of €3,948k, or 19.4%. The increase was primarily due to an increase in the price of raw materials and utilities charged to operating partners under our platform agreements.

Total Operating Expenses

Total Operating Expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2023 were €310,991k, compared to €336,026k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of €25,035k, or 7.5%. This decrease was primarily due to the impact of reduced sales volumes, driving reduced raw materials and staff related costs (i.e., wages and salaries and social security costs).

Net Financial Income/Expenses

Net Financial Income/Expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2023 were €6,309k expenses, compared to €6,664k expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2022, an increase of €354k, or 5.3%. The increase was primarily due to an increase in interest income, partially offset by increased interest expense.

Other Income / Expenses

Other Income / Expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 includes income taxes.

Income Tax – Income tax expense for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €7,220k, compared to €9,109k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of €1,889k, or 20.7%. This decrease was primarily driven by an overall decrease in net income of €29,547k, which in turn drove lower income taxes.

Financial Condition, Liquidity, and Capital Resources

Historical cash flows

The following table summarizes, for the fiscal periods indicated, selected items in our statement of cash flows:

€ in thousands	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2022	2023
Net cash from (used in):		
Operating activities	49,033	106,766
Investing activities	(28,506)	(35,354)
Financing activities	978	(30,326)

Operating Activities

Net cash from operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €106,766k, compared to €49,033k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, an increase of €57,733, or 117.7%. The increase was primarily due to changes in working capital requirements, most notably changes in trade receivables and trade payables, partially offset by decreased EBITDA. The decrease in EBITDA was mainly the result of lower volumes of both GP-PVC and caustic soda, with PVC margin reductions partially offset by higher caustic soda pricing and lower energy costs. The quarter was also impacted by several one-time items, including a delayed re-start at Kem One's Lavera plant after a planned turnaround as well as the impact of the national strikes in France related to pension reform, discussed in the above "Key Business Drivers and Trends" section.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €35,354k, compared to €28,506k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, an increase of €6,848k, or 24.0%. The increase was primarily due to an increase in capital expenditures, specifically changes in fixed asset payables, which is the liability associated with the purchase of fixed assets. Changes in fixed asset payables were elevated in Q1 '23 due to expenses incurred related to the major turnaround at the Lavera site in 2022 and 2023. Capital expenditures for the three months ended March 31, 2023 were €35,350k, compared to €28,394k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, an increase of €6,956k, or 24.5%.

Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was €30,326, compared to cash from financing activities of €978k for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of €31,304k, or 3,200.8%. The increase in net cash used in financing activities is primarily driven by the repurchase of €38 million aggregate principal amount of the Notes.

Liquidity

We anticipate that our cash flows from operations, cash on hand and availability under the Revolving Credit Facility will be sufficient to fund our liquidity requirements. From time to time, we may incur additional indebtedness for

working capital or other reasons. We will manage our global cash balances by utilizing available cash management strategies. However, our ability to service our indebtedness and to fund our other liquidity requirements will depend on our ability to generate and access cash in the future. This is subject to general economic, financial, contractual, competitive, legislative, regulatory, and other factors, some of which are beyond our control, as well as the factors described in “*Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements*” in this Quarterly Report and the section entitled “*Risk Factors*” in our Annual Report.

The total amount of cash held on the balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 is €223 million.

We or our affiliates may from time to time seek to repurchase or retire the Notes through cash purchases, in open market purchases, privately negotiated transactions, tender offers, or otherwise. Such repurchases will depend on prevailing market conditions, our and their liquidity, contractual restrictions, and other factors. The amounts involved may be material. During the fourth quarter of 2022, we repurchased €38 million aggregate principal amount of the Notes in open market purchases.

Revolving Credit Facility

In November 2021, in connection with the Acquisition of Kem One, the Issuer entered into the Revolving Credit Facility Agreement, which provides for revolving borrowings up to an aggregate principal amount of €100.0 million on a committed basis, and additional uncommitted revolving facilities in a maximum aggregate (inclusive of the existing commitments) amount not to exceed the sum of (i) the greater of €100.0 million and 15% of total assets plus (ii) the greater of €50.0 million and 7.5% of total assets. Subject to certain exceptions, loans may be borrowed, repaid and re-borrowed at any time. The Revolving Credit Facility matures in 2028.

The interest rate on cash advances under the Revolving Credit Facility is the rate per annum equal to the aggregate of the applicable margin and EURIBOR, except that LIBOR applies to cash advances in US Dollars and SONIA applies to cash advances in Pound Sterling. The initial margin under the Revolving Credit Facility is 4.25%, but commencing in January 2023, it may decrease based on our secured debt ratio. A commitment fee is payable on the aggregate undrawn and uncanceled amount of the Revolving Credit Facility.

The Revolving Credit Facility Agreement contains certain of the same incurrence covenants and related definitions (with certain customary adjustments) that apply to the Notes, as well as certain affirmative and negative covenants customary for facilities of this type. Additionally, the Revolving Credit Facility contains a financial covenant providing that the Issuer shall ensure that the secured debt ratio in respect of each testing period (commencing with the quarter ending September 30, 2022) shall not exceed 5.25 to 1.00, which will not be tested unless the aggregate outstanding amount of loans under the Revolving Credit Facility Agreement (subject to certain exceptions) exceeds 40% of the greater of (x) the total Revolving Credit Facility commitments as of the closing date of the Acquisition and (y) the total Revolving Credit Facility commitments outstanding on such financial quarter. During the three months ended March 31, 2023, we repaid approximately €30.0 million of borrowings drawn under the Revolving Credit Facility.

Contingent liabilities

Our contingent liabilities primarily comprise obligations for decommissioning and restoration, guarantees of third-party obligations, including indemnification obligations under purchase and sale agreements, letters of credit, payment guarantees, down payment guarantees and performance bonds, and other similar obligations in the ordinary course of business.

Indemnifications

In the ordinary course of business, we may provide indemnifications of varying scope and terms to customers, vendors, lessors, business partners, subsidiaries, and other parties with respect to certain matters, including, but not limited to, losses arising out of our breach of agreements or representations and warranties made by us. It is not possible to determine the aggregate maximum potential loss under these indemnification agreements due to the limited history of prior indemnification claims and the unique facts and circumstances involved in each particular agreement. Such indemnification agreements may not be subject to maximum loss clauses. Historically, we have not incurred material

costs as a result of obligations under these agreements and we have not accrued any liabilities related to such indemnification obligations in our historical consolidated financial statements.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have off-balance sheet arrangements related to financial guarantees provided to the state, bank guarantees issued on behalf of third parties and trade receivables transferred to a factoring company. As of March 31, 2023, financial guarantees to the state were for an amount of €13.1 million and guarantees issued on behalf of third parties were for an amount of €0.9 million. In addition, as of March 31, 2023, we transferred €32 million in trade receivables to a factoring company; however, we have not used this line of credit as of the date of this Quarterly Report.

Detail behind off-balance sheet arrangements is provided below:

- On November 18, 2021, Lune Holdings S.à r.l. entered into an intercreditor agreement, a super senior revolving facilities and an indenture.
- On November 22, 2021, Lune Holdings S.à r.l. made an application to the International Stock Exchange Authority Limited for the listing and permission to deal.
- On December 17, 2021, the Issuer entered into various pledge agreements in relation with the above, whereby the securities have been pledged in favor of HSBC Bank PLC.

Significant Accounting Policies

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with Luxembourg GAAP requires us to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the financial statements. The estimates and assumptions are based on experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances and are used to judge the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The most critical accounting policies involving a higher degree of judgment and complexity in applying principles of valuation and for which changes in the assumptions and estimates could result in significantly different results than those recorded in our financial statements. These accounting policies relate to the basis of preparation, business combination, income tax, impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment, post-retirement benefits, provisions, share-based compensation, and fair values related to financial instruments. See “*Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements—Note 3—Critical Accounting Estimates.*”

Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures

For information about our accounting principles and policies, please see “*Consolidated Financial Statements—Note 2—Accounting principles and policies*” and “*Consolidated Financial Statements—Note 3—Critical accounting estimates*” of our consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Overview

Our business and financial results are affected by fluctuations in world financial markets, including interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates. We may in the future utilize derivative financial instruments (including interest rate swap arrangements), among other methods, to hedge some of these exposures. We do not use derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will be changed because of changes in market interest rates. We will be subject to changes in market interest rates in connection with our long-

term debt. Our principal interest rate exposure will relate to variable rate borrowings under our Revolving Credit Facility.

Energy and commodity price risk

We purchase significant amounts of energy to supply the energy required in our production processes for our products in each of our product families. We purchase approximately 1.4 TWh of natural gas in a given year, excluding certain opportunistic purchases based on pricing. There is no guarantee that we will continue to be able to pass through future price increases without loss of customers. Furthermore, we have diversified our exposure across energy commodities, including electricity and waste. Finally, where we are unable to employ a natural hedge and sufficiently reduce our exposure, we hedge our short positions on the respective energy. For example, from time to time we may opportunistically hedge our natural gas position. We are exposed to price risks on raw material purchases, most significantly related to upstream petrochemical commodities including ethylene and methanol and their derivatives. We respond to this volatility in a number of ways, including strategic raw materials purchases and through commercial and contractual pricing agreements and customer price adjustments. For our commodity raw materials, we have purchase contracts that have periodic price adjustment provisions. Commitments with certain suppliers provide up to 100% of our estimated requirements, but also provide us with the flexibility to purchase a certain portion of our needs in the spot market when it is favorable to us.

Our commodity risk is moderated through our selected use of customer contracts with selling price provisions that are indexed to publicly available indices for the relevant commodity raw materials.

Foreign Currency Risk

Due to our international operations, our results are impacted by fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates against our reporting currency of the Euro. As a result, significant fluctuations in these currencies may have an impact on our results of operations in any particular period. When considered appropriate, we may enter into derivatives to hedge foreign currency exchange risk arising from specific transactions.

**Lune Parent (Lux) S.à r.l.
and Subsidiaries**

Société à responsabilité limitée

Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register: B252753

**CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE PERIOD Q1 2023**

Table of contents

	Page
Consolidated Balance sheet as at March 31, 2023	3
Consolidated Profit and loss account for the period Q1 2023	5
Notes to the Consolidated Annual accounts as at March 31, 2023	6

LUNE PARENT GROUP
in €k
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023
€ (000)

ITEM		3/31/2023	12/31/2022
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
FORMATION EXPENSES	(note 2 7)		
FIXED ASSETS	(note 2 8)		
INTANGIBLE ASSETS			
Costs of developpment			
Concessions, patents, licences, trademarks, and similar rights and assets		736	897
Goodwill to the extent that it was acquired for valuable consideration	(notes 2 5)	131,953	137,690
Other			
Payments on account and intangible assets under development			
TANGIBLE ASSETS			
Land and Buildings		81,030	82,904
Plant and machinery		310,219	301,032
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment		758	819
Payments on account and tangible assets in the course of construction		135,677	143,398
FINANCIAL ASSETS	(note 2 9)		
Shares in affiliated undertakings		1,437	1,437
Loans to affiliated undertakings			
Participating interests			
Loans to undertakings with which the undertaking is linked by virtue of participating interests		1,702	1,426
Other loans		1,510	1,521
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS		665,023	671,124
CURRENT ASSETS			
STOCKS	(notes 2 10)		
Raw materials and consumables		47,785	48,591
Work in progress		366	245
Services in progress			
Finished goods and goods for resale		80,835	76,261
Payments on account			
PAYMENT ON ACCOUNTS		2,505	7,459
DEBTORS	(notes 2 11)		
Trade debtors			
. Becoming due and payable within one year		181,367	198,413
. Becoming due and payable after more than one year			
Other			
Amounts owed by affiliated undertakings			
. Becoming due and payable within one year		6	1
. Becoming due and payable after more than one year			
Other debtors			
. Becoming due and payable within one year		78,701	89,558
. Becoming due and payable after more than one year			
Deferred tax assets		29	21
MARKETABLE SECURITIES		29,940	29,343
CASH AT BANK AND IN HAND		222,853	181,767
PREPAYMENTS		3,646	5,724
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		648,032	637,385
EXPENSES TO BE SPREAD OVER SEVERAL YEARS			
UNREALISED FOREIGN EXCHANGE LOSSES			
TOTAL ASSETS		1,313,055	1,308,508

LUNE PARENT GROUP
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023

€ (000)

ITEM		3/31/2023	31/12/2022
CAPITAL AND RESERVES	(note 4, 4 4)		
Subscribed capital	(note 4 1)	1,016	1,015
Share premium account	(note 4 2)	233,375	233,285
Legal reserve	(note 4 3)	-	-
Other reserves, including the fair value reserve		189,812	(51)
Profit or loss brought forward		-20,511	(13,126)
Non-controlling interest	(note 4 5)	1,151	1,077
PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD		25,513	182,478
Capital investment subsidies	(note 2 14, 4 6)	13,429	13,449
TOTAL EQUITY		443,785	418,127
PROVISIONS			
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations		17,501	17,501
Provisions for taxation		46,976	45,861
Other provisions		41,119	43,058
TOTAL PROVISIONS		105,596	106,420
LIABILITIES			
CREDITORS			
Amounts owed to credit institutions			
. Becoming due and payable within one year	(note 2 13, 5 1)	2,000	32,272
. Becoming due and payable after more than one year	(note 2 13, 5 1)	5,500	6,000
Payments received on account of orders in so far as they are not shown separately as deductions from stocks			
. Becoming due and payable within one year		3,539	4,051
. Becoming due and payable after more than one year			
Trade creditors			
. Becoming due and payable within one year		152,775	124,857
Other creditors			
. Becoming due and payable within one year		157,865	175,202
. Becoming due and payable after more than one year	(note 2 13, 5 2)	438,279	437,766
DEFERRED INCOME		3,716	3,813
TOTAL LIABILITIES		763,674	783,961
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY		1,313,055	1,308,508

The notes in annex form an integral part of annual accounts

GROUP LUNE

INCOME STATEMENT

ITEM	3/31/2023	12/31/2022
Net turnover	330,727	1,635,014
Variation in stocks of finished goods and in work in progress	1,965	(3,099)
Work performed by the undertaking for its own purposes and capitalised	(696)	5,659
Other operating income	18,112	35,552
Raw materials and consumables and other external expenses	(250,046)	(1,144,013)
. Raw materials and consumables	(180,072)	(855,938)
. Other external expenses	(69,974)	(288,075)
Staff costs	(34,375)	(153,304)
. Wages and salaries	(20,862)	(83,545)
. Social security costs	(9,477)	(43,890)
. Other staff costs	(4,036)	(25,869)
Value adjustments	(25,389)	(118,592)
. In respect of formation expenses and of tangible and intangible fixed assets	(22,632)	(97,620)
. In respect of current assets and provisions	(2,757)	(20,973)
Other operating expenses	(1,181)	(4,890)
Other interest receivable and simial income	2,144	13,750
Interest payable and similar expenses	(8,453)	(35,254)
Tax on profit or loss	(7,220)	(47,888)
Profit or loss after taxation	25,588	182,935
Profit or loss after taxation attributable to:		
Sole shareholder of the company	25,513	182,478
Non-controlling interest	74	457

NOTE 1. GENERAL INFORMATION**1.1 Incorporation and Formation**

Lune Parent (Lux) S.à r.l. (hereafter the "Company") was incorporated on March 5, 2021 under the name of Olive SPE 3 S.à r.l., a company organised under the laws of Luxembourg as a securitization vehicle for an unlimited period and registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies under number B 252753.

On April 29, 2021, the sole shareholder of the Company (the "Sole Shareholder") resolved to change the name of the Company from Olive SPE 3 S.à r.l. to AP Star Holdings (Lux) S.à r.l. to become a company organised under the laws of Luxembourg as a Société à Responsabilité Limitée. In addition, on October 12, 2021 the Sole Shareholder resolved to change the name of the Company from AP Star Holdings (Lux) S.à r.l. to Lune Parent (Lux) S.à r.l.. The registered office of the Company is established at 2, Avenue Charles de Gaulle, L-1653 Luxembourg.

The main activity of the Company is the acquisition, holding and disposal of interests in Luxembourg and/or in foreign companies and undertakings, as well as the administration, development and management of such interests.

The main activities of its subsidiaries consist in extracting salt to the production of chlorine, caustic soda and their derivatives, to the manufacture of PVC (polyvinyl chloride).

The Company also prepares consolidated accounts, which are subject to publication as prescribed by the Luxembourg law.

1.2 Acquisition, disposition or recapitalization

No material acquisitions, dispositions or recapitalizations have occurred since the beginning of the fiscal quarter.

1.3 Scope of consolidation

The Consolidated annual accounts include the Company and its subsidiaries, collectively referred as the "Group".

Parent company

Lune Parent (Lux) S.à r.l.

	<u>Q1 2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	% interest	% interest
Luxembourgish companies		
Lune GP S.à r.l. ("Lune GP")	100.00	100.00
Lune Midco Lux SCA ("Lune Midco")	99.71	99.75 (**)
Lune Holdings S.à r.l. ("Lune Holdings")	100.00	100.00
Non-Luxembourgish companies		
Lune BidCo	(France) 100.00	100.00
K1 Group SAS	(France) 100.00	100.00
KEM ONE	(France) 100.00	100.00
SCIA DE PARAPON	(France) 100.00	100.00
KEM ONE Hernani	(Spain) 100.00	100.00
KEM ONE Italia	(Italy) 100.00	100.00
KEM ONE Petrokimya	(Turkey) 100.00	100.00

(**) Due to the sale of shares held by the Company and variation on Lune Midco share capital, the shareholding percentage of the Company in Lune Midco decreased since December 31, 2022.

The consolidated annual accounts as at March 31, 2023 of the Company include its stand-alone annual accounts and those of all directly and indirectly majority owner subsidiaries (the "Group"). Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company

exercises control. Control is defined as the direct or indirect power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible, including potential voting rights owned by other entities, are considered when assessing whether the group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are no longer consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The Group and minority interests share of profits or losses or changes in the net equity of subsidiaries are determined based on existing voting rights, without considering the effects of potential voting rights which are exercisable or convertible.

1.4 Method of consolidation

All companies included in the consolidation scoped are fully consolidated. All intercompany balances and intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

NOTE 2. ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated annual accounts of the Lune Parent Group are prepared in conformity with the Luxembourg legal and regulatory requirements and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable in Luxembourg. The principles guiding the preparation of the annual accounts in Luxembourg are based on legislation established within the Grand Duchy, including but not limited to, the Law of 10 August 1915 on commercial companies, the Law of 19 December 2002 on the register of commerce and companies.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

The financial statements of subsidiaries are consolidated on a line-by-line basis, starting from the date when the parent company acquires control, and are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany balances and profits and losses resulting from intercompany transactions are eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

The accounting policies were applied consistently for all Group companies.

Some subsidiaries of the Group have their assets and liabilities denominated in another currency than EUR, are translated at the exchange rates ruling at the reporting date. These companies' costs and revenues are translated at the average exchange rate for the period, which approximates the exchange rates that were ruling on the dates when the individual transactions took place. Foreign exchange differences arising from the translation process are recorded directly as a separate equity item called "Translation reserve". On the disposal of a foreign entity, the accumulated exchange differences shown in the translation reserve are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The exchange rates used for the translation of foreign currency financial statements are as follows:

- EUR/TRY:	19.96
------------	-------

2.3 Non-controlling interest

The share of the minority shareholders in the net equity and in the net profit for the year of the subsidiaries is shown separately in the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated profit and loss account, respectively.

2.4 Closing date of accounts

Financial year starts on January 1 and ends on December 31 of each year. This applies to all group companies.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Lune Parent S.à.r.l. and Subsidiaries, have been drawn up for the period from 1st January to 31 March 2023 ("the Period").

2.5 Goodwill

The difference between the acquisition price of the shares in the group entities included in the consolidation and their respective adjusted net book value at the date of the acquisition or at the date the group entity is included in the consolidation for the first time, is recorded as goodwill in the absence of identifiable assets or liabilities where the difference could be allocated. This goodwill is amortised on a straight line basis over the time the group considers that it will benefit from it.

Positive goodwill is recorded as an intangible asset on the balance sheet; negative goodwill (or badwill) is recorded in the provisions for liabilities and charges.

The realisable value of non-current assets is tested when there are indications of impairment. They are also reviewed at the close of the year or more frequently if justified by internal or external events. Impairment tests compare the net book value of the assets to their realisable value which is based on discounted cash flow projections. If the realisable value is less than the book value, an impairment equal to the difference is recorded in the income statement. These impairments are recorded under exceptional items in the income statement. Exceptional depreciation or amortisation is recorded in the event of any unfavourable changes to the factors that were used to determine the depreciation or amortisation schedule. The measurement of goodwill takes into account internal reorganisations within the group.

2.6 Leases and finance leases

The assets acquired on lease are restated according to the consolidation principles and depreciated at the same pace as assets wholly owned. This also applies to assets acquired under a finance lease.

2.7 Formation expenses

The formation expenses are fully amortised during the period in which they are incurred.

2.8 Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are valued at purchase cost (purchase price and directly attributable expenses minus general acquisition expenses) or at cost of production. Borrowing costs are not included in the purchase or production cost of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Research and development costs are recognised as expenses during the year they are incurred.

The costs for studies and tests relating to the registration of chemical substances as imposed by the EU REACH regulation are:

- considered to form part of an acquired operating right when the majority of tests required for the registration dossier is purchased from a third party, in which case the Group recognises this operating right as an intangible asset;
- considered to form part of an internally created operating right when the majority of required tests are performed internally and/or by a subcontractor supervised by the Group, in which case they are recorded as development costs and expensed during the period.

Acquired trademarks and know-how are recognised as intangible assets. These are not amortised if their useful lives are indefinite. Impairment tests are carried out on the value of these non-amortisable intangible assets.

Depreciation and amortisation are calculated using the straight-line method over the assets's useful life; they reduce the asset's book value. In general, the useful life of an asset is as follows:

- Intangible assets	Useful life
- Buildings	20 years
- Building fixture and fittings	10 years
- Complex facilities	10-30 years
- Industrial plant and tools	4-10 years

These depreciation and amortisation periods may change if the Group believes the original useful life of the asset is no longer suitable given the external or internal circumstances. These changes are recognised in the accounts prospectively.

The residual value of an asset at the end of the useful life is always zero.

The realisable value of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment is tested when there are indications of impairment and reviewed at the close of the year or more frequently if justified by internal or external events. Impairment tests compare the net book value of the assets to their realisable value which is based on discounted cash flow projections. If the realisable value is less than the book value, an impairment equal to the difference is recorded in the income statement. These impairments are recorded under exceptional items in the income statement.

The group recorded a provision on its balance sheet for the remediation of the salt extraction wells with a contra which is an asset. When excavating the wells, deterioration of the shafts is immediate and not gradual during salt extraction; therefore, decommissioning costs have been added to the related asset and will be depreciated during the useful life of the shaft. Previous accounting methods have been deemed to have a marginal impact on the group accounts.

2.9 Financial assets and Investments

2.9.a Financial assets

Financial assets such as shares in affiliated undertakings, participating interests, loan to these undertakings and other loans are valued at their historical acquisition cost, including the incidental costs of acquisition.

If the Management determines that a durable impairment has occurred in the value of a financial asset, a value adjustment is made in order to reflect that loss. These value adjustments are not continued if the reasons for which they were made have ceased to apply.

The trust created by the settlor (Arkema) and the Caisse des Dépôts et Consignations (the trustee) was set up to compensate employees who were exposed to asbestos during their working life. The trust is extinguished upon one of the following two occurrences: exhaustion of funds in the account or 31 December 2030.

2.9.b Investments

Investments may include transferable securities, as well as other investments in shares and other securities equivalent to shares and in bonds or other forms of securitised debts.

Transferable securities and other investments are valued at the lower of cost, including expenses incidental thereto and calculated on the basis of weighted average prices/the FIFO method/the LIFO method (or a method reflecting generally accepted best practices - to be disclosed), or market value. A value adjustment is recorded where the market value is lower than the cost of purchase. These value adjustments are reversed if the reasons for which the value adjustments were made have ceased to apply.

2.9.b Investments (continued)

The market value corresponds to:

- the last available quoted price in an active market for quoted securities;
- the fair value estimated with due care and in good faith by the Board of Managers based on market and business assumptions.

2.10 Stocks

The raw materials, bought-in goods and supplies held in inventory are recorded at purchase price plus directly attributable costs.

Finished products are recorded at the cost of production including consumables and the direct and indirect production expenses. Idle capacity costs are excluded from the value of inventory.

All inventory items are measured using the weighted average cost method.

Inventory impairment is recognised when its value, as determined by the methods above, is less than its realisable value. The following elements are considered to determine the realisable value: expiration, quality defect, lowered sale price, turnover rate, etc.

2.11 Debtors

Debtors are recorded at their nominal value. A value adjustment is made when their recovery is partly or completely in doubt. These value adjustments are not continued if the reasons for which they were made have ceased to apply.

Receivables in other currencies are converted in Euros at the exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date.

2.12 Foreign currency translation

The Group maintains its books and records in Euro ("EUR").

All transactions expressed in currency other than EUR are translated into EUR at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction.

The fixed assets expressed in another currency than EUR are translated in EUR at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of their acquisition. At the balance sheet date, these fixed assets are maintained at their historical exchange rate.

Cash at bank and in hand is translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date. Exchange gains and losses resulting from this conversion are accounted for in the profit and loss account for the period.

Other assets and liabilities are translated separately respectively at the lower (assets) or at the higher (liabilities) of the value converted at the historical exchange rate or the value determined on the basis of the exchange rates effective at the balance sheet date. The unrealised exchange losses are recorded in the profit and loss account. The realised exchange gains and losses are recorded in the profit and loss account at the moment of their realisation.

In the case there is an economic link between an asset and a liability, they are translated in total and only the unrealised net exchange losses are accounted for in the profit and loss account.

2.13 Creditors

Creditors are recorded at their repayment value.

When the amount repayable on account is greater than the amount received, the difference will be netted off and will be written off over the period of the debt

All costs related to the issuance of the Notes (as defined hereinafter) are capitalized and will be amortized over the course of the existence of the Notes and the amortization will be recorded under the Profit and Loss account, under item "interest and other expenses".

2.14 Investment subsidies

Subsidies received for investments in fixed assets are recorded under "Capital investment subsidies". They are recognised in the Profit and Loss account on a systematic basis over the amortisation period of the related investments.

2.15 Provisions for liabilities and charges

A provision is recorded when:

- the Group has a legal, regulatory or contractual obligation in favour of a third party as a result of past events. It may also result from the Group's principles or public commitments creating a legitimate expectation among third parties that the Group will take on certain responsibilities;
- It will definitely or probably cause an outflow of resources in favour of these third parties;
- the amount can be reliably estimated and matches the best possible estimate of the commitment.

In those exceptional situations where the amount of the obligation cannot be reliably estimated, the liability must be the subject of a note to the annual accounts.

Where the Group expects to obtain a partial or full reimbursement of an expense that was the subject of a provision, the expected reimbursement is recorded as a receivable if, and only if, the Group is almost certain of collecting it.

Long-term provisions, excluding provisions for pensions and similar obligations to staff, are neither indexed to inflation nor discounted if the net effect of these impacts is immaterial.

In this context, the Group has defined account recognition and measurement procedures specifically for certain categories of provisions:

a) Provisions for environmental protection

These provisions are established following decisions by local authorities or similar (Regional Environmental Agency, Regional Council, etc.).

The specialised departments of the Group or of external companies estimate the expenses to be set aside and draw up a timeline.

Generally, the projects covered by these provisions should be carried out within the medium term (equal to or less than four years). For longer-term projects or those with a schedule spread over several years, the expenses are not discounted to present value so far as this effect is set off by the expected increase in expenses due to the rise in construction costs.

In general, chemical factories are designed and operated on an indefinite basis; accordingly, no rehabilitation obligation at the end of the site's life can be determined.

The only identifiable liability in this case relates to the Group facilities located on land belonging to third parties, including those on publicly owned coastal land. These third parties could require the site to be reverted to its original state at the end of the occupancy. It is highly unlikely that any occupancy would not be renewed.

b) Provisions for restructuring and cessation of business

These provisions are established on initial notification to an entity's Economic and Social Committee or a Central Economic and Social Committee. They cover the employee-related costs that are estimated from the employment protection plans, the staff costs between the judgement date and departure of staff, demolition and decontamination costs and other miscellaneous expenses (local support measures, etc.).

c) Provisions for staff long-term benefits

Lune Parent Group has granted long-term benefits (retirement payments, employment awards and length-of-service bonuses, healthcare costs and insurance) to certain employees.

2.15 Provisions for liabilities and charges (continued)

The amount set aside represents the actuarial valuation of the rights acquired by the beneficiaries at the year end. The valuation of the commitments, using the projected unit credit method, primarily involves:

- a financial discount rate, as determined by the length of the commitments. The rate at the year end was 3.5% except for the employment award and length-of-service bonuses scheme (3.0%);
- an assumption on the date of retirement;
- an inflation rate;
- assumptions on salary increases, staff turnover rates and health expenditure increases.

The actuarial gains and losses are recorded in the consolidated Profit and loss account.

The actuarial gains and losses are recorded in net financial income/expense for the financial actuarial assumptions impact, in the net extraordinary income/expense for the demographic assumptions impact, and for the other gains and losses, they continue to be recorded in the operating profit(loss).

2.16 Net turnover

Net turnover is booked when there has been a transfer of a product's benefits and risks, as stated under the terms of a sales contract, to the purchaser. Returns, refunds, discounts and volume-based rebates are deducted from revenue.

2.17 Other financial expenses

Interest income and interest charges are accrued on a timely basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the nominal interest rate applicable.

Foreign exchange gains and losses on commercial receivables and payables and foreign exchange gains and losses relating to the translation of currencies into euro must be recorded in Financial Income/Expenses under Other interest and similar income/expenses.

2.18 Taxes

The Company is subject in Luxembourg to the applicable general tax regulations. The subsidiaries are subject to applicable tax regulations in their local jurisdiction of incorporation.

The Group retains all its tax losses carried forward that were previously recorded as part of the tax consolidation, in accordance with regulations.

Differences between taxable profits and restated accounting profits occur due to restatements to harmonise the annual accounts of consolidated companies with the group's accounting principles and also timing differences in recording taxes. These differences are recorded as deferred tax according to the liability method and using the tax rate voted at the close of the accounts.

Deferred tax has been determined on the basis of a tax schedule taking into account future changes to the tax rate.

As part of the restructuring plan of KEM ONE, the primary creditors entered into agreements waiving debts dating prior to the court-supervised administration. These agreements were confirmed by agreements transferring the debts to K1 GROUP SAS for the nominal consideration of €1. The total debt transferred was €158 million. After two incorporations into the shareholders' net equity, the remaining debt has been added to the net equity for the assumption of its fair value. This approach was still the same for K1 Group SAS consolidation purpose, before the acquisition of K1 Group SAS ' shares by Lune BidCo. The remaining debits accounts for a sum of €68,411,000 except corporation taxes which have been taken into consideration.

As of January 1st, 2022, Lune BidCo SAS (the "BidCo") has created a fiscal integration group that incorporates the BidCo and its french subsidiaries, which are subject to corporate income tax in France.

NOTE 3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of the consolidated annual accounts and the application of the accounting policies and methods described in Note 2 require critical accounting estimates that involve judgements and the use of assumptions. By their nature, the assessments necessary for drawing up the consolidated annual accounts require the formulation of hypotheses and carry risks and uncertainties as to their occurrence in the future.

Although the Board of Managers believes that it has taken all available information into accounts in determining these judgements and estimates, the actual future profits and losses from the operations concerned could differ from the estimates and therefore have a material impact on the consolidated annual accounts.

Note 4 Capital and reserves

Note 4.1 Subscribed capital

On December 12, 2022, pursuant to a free shares plan, the below shares were granted but not yet issued (the “Free Shares”):

- 67,181 class A ordinary
- 1,276,490 preferred A
- 2,000 preferred B shares;
- 2,000 preferred C shares.

The Free Shares will be issued at the end of the acquisition period as defined in article 7 of the free shares plan.

As at December 31, 2022, the subscribed capital, amounting to EUR 1,016,546.00, is represented by 1,016,546 shares, having a nominal value of EUR 1.00 each, fully paid up and divided into 10 classes of shares as follows:

- 16,546 ordinary shares;
- 111,111 class A shares;
- 111,111 class B shares;
- 111,111 class C shares;
- 111,111 class D shares;
- 111,111 class E shares;
- 111,111 class F shares;
- 111,111 class G shares;
- 111,111 class H shares;
- 111,112 class I shares.

Note 4.2 Share premium account

As at December 31, 2023, the balance of the share premium accounts amounts to EUR 233,375 k.

Note 4.3 Legal reserve

In accordance with Luxembourg company law, the Company is required to transfer a minimum of 5% of its net profit for each financial year to a legal reserve. This requirement ceases to be necessary once the balance on the legal reserve reaches 10% of the issued share capital. The legal reserve is not available for distribution to the shareholders.

Note 4.4 Movement for the period of capital and reserve

The movements on the reserves and profit and loss accounts during the period are as follows:

€ (000)	<u>Subscribed capital</u>	<u>Share premium reserves</u>	<u>Legal reserve</u>	<u>Other reserves</u>	<u>Results brought forward</u>	<u>Results for the fiscal year (Group)</u>	<u>Non-controlling interests</u>
As at January 1, 2023	1,015	233,285	-	(51)	(13,126)	182,478	1,077
Movement for the year	1	90	-	189,863	(7,385)	(156,965)	74
- Allocation of previous year's profit or loss	-	-	-	189,863	(7,385)	(182,478)	-
- Repayment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Profit or loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	25,513	74
- other movements	1	90	-	-	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2023	1,016	233,375	-	189,812	(20,511)	25,513	1,151

"Equity equivalents" refer to capital grants linked to investments recorded in assets.

Note 4.5 Non-controlling interest

Following the transfer of shares to the benefit of third parties during the year 2022 and the first quarter 2023, a portion of non-controlling interest has been calculated on the net consolidated result of the current year, and on the net equity as of closing date, excepted the net result owned by the parent company.

Note 4.6 Capital investment subsidies

This item is composed of :

	<u>3/31/2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	€ (000)	€ (000)
- investment subsidies	13,429	13,449

The movements on the Capital investment subsidies are as follows:

	<u>3/31/2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	€ (000)	€ (000)
Beginning of the year	13,449	14,555
Additions	400	458
Amortization	420	(1,564)
End of the period	14,269	13,449

Note 5 Creditors

Note 5.1 Amounts owed to credit institutions

On November 18, 2021, the Group entered into a super senior revolving facilities agreement with financial institutions (the "Lenders") of a multicurrency revolving credit facility amounting to EUR 100,000,000.00 ("Revolving Facilities")

On September 30, 2022 and October 4, 2022, the Group made drawdowns of respectively, EUR 10 million and EUR 20 million, under the super senior revolving facilities agreement dated November 18, 2021.

During the first quarter 2023, the Group made reimbursements of the entirely drawdowns.

The Amounts owed to credit institutions includes a €7.5 million (€10 million for its nominal value) secured from the Public Investment Bank (BPI). This loan corresponds to the funding for major strategic and pivotal projects (BPI).

These loans can be split as follows:

	<u>3/31/2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	€ (000)	€ (000)
Becoming due and payable within one year	2,000	32,272
Becoming due and payable after more than one year	5,500	6,000

Note 5.2 Other creditors becoming due and payable after more than one year

	<u>3/31/2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	€ (000)	€ (000)
Other creditors	438,279	437,766

- On November 18, 2021, the Group issued sustainability-linked senior secured notes in the aggregate principal amount of EUR 450,000,000.00 bearing interest at 5.625% per annum and payable semi-annually on May 15 and November 15 of each year with a maturity of 6.5 years. The reimbursement is planned on November 15, 2028;

- On December 17, 2021, the Group issued 390,439,355 senior unsecured notes to Lune Parent, having a nominal value of EUR 0.01 each;

- On October 14, 2022, pursuant to a notice of redemption, the Company redeemed the totality of the 390,439,355 senior unsecured notes issued by the Company to its sole shareholder on December 15, 2021, each having a par value of EUR 0.01, for an amount of EUR 3,904,393.55.

This item includes Notes issued during the period and is netted off with capitalized expenses in relation to the issuance of these Notes for an amount of EUR 11,721 k (the "transaction fees"). The transaction fees will be amortized over the existence of the Notes. An amortization of EUR 513 k has been recognized into the profit and loss.

Note 6 Consolidated statement of cash flows

The consolidated statement of cash flows appearing in the annual accounts is an indirect presentation of cash flows starting from the net income of consolidated companies.

Total cash held by the group is equal to cash and cash equivalents available less any credit balances with banks and related accrued interest not yet due.

ITEM	31/03/2023
NET INCOME	25,588
. Adjustments:	
Non-current assets: D&A	22,212
Non-current assets: allocations to provisions	513
Non-current assets: provision write-backs	
Tax income and expenses	7,586
Financial income and expenses on debt	6,064
Other	
EBITDA	61,963
Allocations net of write-backs to provisions for liabilities and charges	(1,939)
Adjustments to specific items	(2,714)
. Working capital requirements:	
Change in inventory	(1,159)
Change in trade receivables	7,213
Change in trade payables	37,047
Change in other working capital req	7,365
Net cash from (used in) operations	107,776
Income tax	(400)
Financial income and expenses on debt	(611)
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	106,766
Intangible and tangible assets	(16,266)
Change in fixed asset payables	(19,084)
Proceeds from asset sales	
Change in fixed asset receivables	
Increase in long-term loans	(4)
Repayment in long-term loans	
Net cash from (used in) investing activities	(35,354)
Issuance (repayment) of shares and other equity	90
Dividends paid	
Change in other financial assets	
Change in current accounts	0
Debt issuance	
Repayment of debt	(30,816)
Investment subsidies	400
Net cash from (used in) financing activities	(30,326)
Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	41,086
Effect of exchange rates and changes in scope	
Opening cash and cash equivalents	181,767
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	222,853

Note 7 Subsequent events

There are no significant subsequent events that occurred after the end of the Period under consideration.

Reconciliation of Q1 2023 Report Summary to Consolidated Income Statement

Q1 2023 Consolidated income statement	€ in thousands	FSLI in Report Summary
Net turnover	330,727	<i>Net Revenue</i>
Variation in stocks of finished goods and work in progress	1,965	<i>Total Operating Revenue</i>
Work performed by the undertaking for its own purposes and capitalised	(696)	<i>Total Operating Revenue</i>
Other operating income	18,112	<i>Total Operating Revenue</i>
Raw materials and consumables and other external expenses	(250,046)	<i>Total Operating Expenses</i>
Raw materials and consumables	(180,072)	
Other external expenses	(69,974)	
Staff costs	(34,375)	<i>Total Operating Expenses</i>
Wages and salaries	(20,862)	
Social security costs	(9,477)	
Other staff costs	(4,036)	
Value adjustments	(25,389)	<i>Total Operating Expenses</i>
In respect of formation expenses and tangible and intangible fixed assets	(22,632)	
In respect of current assets and provisions	(2,757)	
Other operating expenses	(1,181)	<i>Total Operating Expenses</i>
Other interest receivable and similar income	2,144	<i>Net Financial Income / Expenses</i>
Other interest and similar income	2,144	
Interest payable and similar expenses	(8,453)	<i>Net Financial Income / Expenses</i>
Other interest and similar expenses	(8,453)	
Tax on profit or loss	(7,220)	<i>Other Income / Expenses</i>
Profit or loss after taxation	25,588	
Consolidated income statement per FSLI in Report Summary		
	€ in thousands	
Net Revenue	330,727	
Total Operating Revenue	350,108	
Total Operating Expenses	(310,991)	
Operating Profit (Loss)	39,117	
Net Financial Income / Expenses	(6,309)	
Other Income / Expenses	(7,220)	
Total Income	352,252	
Total Expenses	(326,664)	
Net Income	25,588	

Income Statement Bridge to Issuer - Q1'23

	(A)	(B)	(C)	(A - B - C)
€ in thousands	Consolidated Group Lune	Lune Parent	Lune Midco	Issuer
Sales of own Goods	306,408	-	-	306,408
Sales of own Services	24,319	-	-	24,319
Net turnover	330,727	-	-	330,727
Variation in stocks of finished goods and work in progress	1,965	-	-	1,965
Work performed by the undertaking for its own purposes and capitalised	(696)	-	-	(696)
Other operating income	18,112	-	-	18,112
Operating Revenue	350,108	-	-	350,108
Raw materials and consumables	(180,072)	-	-	(180,072)
Other external expenses	(69,974)	(66)	(2,015)	(67,893)
Wages and salaries	(20,862)	-	-	(20,862)
Social security costs	(9,477)	-	-	(9,477)
Other staff costs	(4,036)	-	-	(4,036)
Value adjustments	(25,389)	-	-	(25,389)
Other operating expenses	(1,181)	-	-	(1,181)
Operating Expenses	(310,991)	(66)	(2,015)	(308,910)
Operating Profit (Loss)	39,117	(66)	(2,015)	41,198
Other interest receivable and similar income	2,144	-	-	2,144
Interest payable and similar expenses	(8,453)	(0)	-	(8,453)
Net Financial Income/Expense	(6,309)	(0)	-	(6,309)
Tax on profit or loss	(7,220)	-	-	(7,220)
Profit or loss after taxation	25,588	(66)	(2,015)	27,668

Source: Quarterly financials

Balance Sheet Bridge to Issuer (@ Mar'23)

	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(A - B - C - D)
€ in thousands	Consolidated Group Lune	Lune Parent	Lune Midco	Intercompany eliminations	Issuer
Intangible Assets	132,689	-	-	-	132,689
Tangible Assets	527,684	-	-	-	527,684
Financial Assets	4,649	234,475	225,958	(460,433)	4,649
Non Current Assets	665,023	234,475	225,958	(460,433)	665,023
Stocks	128,986	-	-	-	128,986
Payment on accounts	2,505	-	-	-	2,505
Trade debtors	181,367	-	-	-	181,367
Amounts owed by affiliated undertakings	6	1	-	(1)	6
Other debtors	78,701	5	1	-	78,695
Deferred Tax Assets	29	-	-	-	29
Marketable Securities	29,940	-	-	-	29,940
Cash at bank and in hand	222,853	213	43	-	222,597
Prepayments	3,646	-	27	-	3,619
Current Assets	648,032	218	70	(1)	647,744
Total Assets	1,313,055	234,693	226,028	(460,434)	1,312,767
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations	17,501	-	-	-	17,501
Provisions for taxation	46,976	-	-	-	46,976
Other provisions	41,119	-	-	-	41,119
Provisions	105,596	-	-	-	105,596
Amounts owed to credit institutions	7,500	-	-	-	7,500
Group And Partners	-	23	895	(919)	-
Miscellaneous Borrowings And Financial Debts	-	-	-	-	-
Creditors	7,500	23	895	(919)	7,500
Advances & Payments On Account On Orders In Progress	3,539	-	-	-	3,539
Trade creditors	152,775	103	1,487	-	151,185
Other creditors	596,144	5	69	-	596,070
Current Liabilities	748,919	108	1,557	-	747,254
Deferred Income	3,716	-	-	-	3,716
Unrealised Foreign Exchange Gains	-	-	-	-	-
Liabilities	869,270	131	2,452	(919)	867,606
Total Equity	443,785	234,562	223,577	(459,515)	445,162
Total Liabilities & Equity	1,313,055	234,693	226,028	(460,434)	1,312,767

Source: Quarterly financials